of the order of appointment and complaint in the district where the property is located.  

See Inland Empire Ins. Co. v. Freed, 239 F.2d 289, 292 (10th Cir. 1953) (providing that 

section 754 goes to the jurisdiction and control of the property once the receiver has been 

appointed).    

Here the Receiver waited more than one hundred twelve (112) days (Feb. 10, 

2009 to June 10, 2009) after the Laurel Mountain property was first included in the 

Receivership to seek an order of appointment that could meet the section 754 ten day 

filing deadline.   The delay was fatal to the Receiver‘s jurisdiction over the Laurel